ENGLISH IS MY SECOND LANGUAGE


2001





Dear Mr. Puplick.





The meeting for the reconciliation was set up by Kay Jackson at 10.30am on 3 October 2001. In Kay's email to me (please find enclosed attachment) she stated: "I have set a date for a conciliation conference - that is for a meeting between you, the University & myself"...She also stated that "By this time we should have a response from the University to your allegations so we will be able to discuss it then". 





As someone who works in the Chancellery at Uni of Newcastle (on a casual basis - as an office-worker) I know many individuals personally and still keep contact with them. Many employees know that the Social Work Department has "a serious issue" and that I am one of many, many students who raised an allegation against HoD of Swrk. In conversation with one of employee (my friend) this issue came across and I mentioned briefly that I have a meeting at 10.30am on the 3rd October '01 between ADB, Uni and me. The response I have received was that there is no meeting scheduled on that day, or any date for that matter and a comment that "you must misunderstand". 





I could not believe and contacted the Dean of Students (attachment below) who had confirmed my concerns. I could not believe that Kay Jackson would not inform me, let me know or contact me to tell me about the process, nature or cancellation of this meeting. I contacted Kay and her response was shocking. She confirms to me that the University "did not know anything about the meeting, never received any Complain from ADB". 





If I did not check this information, I would go to "proposed meeting - that never were scheduled at first place". Kay stated in her email "I have set a date for a conciliation conference - that is for a meeting between you, the University & myself" (att. enclosed).





This is the second time I am complaining about ADB - Kay Jackson. This email is to ask you once more to be involved in this case as my trust in Kay Jackson is gone. This last incident is unacceptable and I am expressing my concerns regardless the way this case was handed by the staff at ADB - Newcastle. I would also inform you that due to lack of trust in Ms Jackson I do not feel confident to proceed further.





I understand that the case/allegation can be accepted or rejected by ADB. However I will never accept that what has happened to me is just a 'normal process'. May I request your response? 


And involvement in this case, please?





Thank you in advance


Vesna





attachment enclosed





September 05, 2001


    From: Chris_Puplick@agd.nsw.gov.au <Chris_Puplick@agd.nsw.gov.au>


    Date: Wednesday, September 05, 2001 7:36 AM


      To: vesna <vesnas@mail.newcastle.edu.au> 


 Subject: Re: Attention Chris Puplick SUBJECT: Kay Jackson





  Dear Ms Simudic





Thank you for your email of yesterday. I will undertake to investigate the matters, which you raise and I will be back in touch with you shortly.





  Chris Puplick





September 18, 2001 9:24 AM





   From: <Chris_Puplick@agd.nsw.gov.au>


     To: vesna <vesnas@mail.newcastle.edu.au>


   Sent: Tuesday, September 18, 2001 9:24 AM


Subject: Your complaint





> Dear Ms Simundic


>


> I apologise for not having been able to get back to you sooner but I


needed to get some information from my Newcastle Office before I was able to reply.


>


> In the first instance I would like to offer my apologies for the delay in


> progressing your case after it was first lodged in September 2000. This is


a result of our being very short of staff in the Newcastle Office where we


have had an increase of almost 50% in our case load over the past year without


> additional staff to manage them. Nevertheless I accept that we should have


made more speedy progress and I am very sorry that that was not the case.


>


> I understand however that you have been in touch with Ms Jackson and that


a Conciliation Conference is set for 3 October. This means that your vase


will have come to a conference position in a little over twelve months from the


date of lodgement which is not unusual in terms of time.


>


> I also understand that Ms Jackson has been through a great deal of written


> material which you left with her initially and this both takes time and is


> necessary for her to understand the detailed background to the case where


she is taking charge of the conciliation conference. I hope that Ms Jackson has


been able to discuss matters with you prior to that date and in particular I


expect that she will have responded to the matters which you raised in your email


to her of 10 August.


>


> I hope that the Conference on 3 October will resolve this complaint for


you. I am very confident in Ms Jackson's ability to manage this Conference in a


way which will be fair to all the parties concerned. I again apologise for our


delay in dealing with your matter and I hope that this can now be brought to a


speedy and satisfactory conclusion.


>


> Chris Puplick


> President, Anti-Discrimination Board











7 November 2001


Our Ref: CP:LO/113


Ms Vesna Simundic


9 Crusade Close


VALENTINE NSW 2280








Dear Ms Simundic





I refer to my recent email and to your original complaint to me made on 4 September 2001.





As I undertook, I have now investigated this matter further, examined your file and spoken to Ms Jackson in my Newcastle office.   I would like to offer my sincere apologies for what I accept has been incompetent handling of your complaint by the Board to date.   I very much regret the delays, confusion and misinformation which you have been given by the Board and


the inconvenience arising from the failure to properly arrange a conciliation conference at the end of October.





I have instructed that your file be transferred from Newcastle to the Sydney office so that it can


be assessed as a priority matter by officers here and so that we can attempt to deal with the matters in a timely fashion.





I can assure you that upon receipt of your file it will be allocated immediately and we will assess  the complaint  against the University of Newcastle and determine the correct steps to be taken immediately.





I am most disappointed that on this occasion the Board has not delivered its services in the professional and timely manner which is both our benchmark and our normal practice.





I hope that we will be able to resolve your matter at an early date and I thank you for your continuing patience.





Yours sincerely





CHRIS PUPLICK


President





November 19, 2001 6:24 PM





     From: V S [vesnas@mail.newcastle.edu.au]


     Sent: Monday, November 19, 2001 6:24 PM


       To: Chris_Puplick@agd.nsw.gov.au


  Subject: Attachments





  Dear Mr. Puplick 





 On Nov.17th I have received your mail dated 7th Nov. Thank you for the investigation you have undertook and your honest response. I do not know what Ms Jackson will include in my file (file you have  requested to be sent to you). As I have difficulties to communicate with Ms Jackson, the latest issues / abuse, unprofessional behavior, new evidence, I could not include. May I ask you, please, to include this in case that my file do not contain those evidence.





The following issues greatly concerns me and I would like to have those information's available: 


1 'number' of my complain


2 name of my caseworker


4 There are concerns / issues I could not put into written form. Due to luck of trust in Ms Jackson's professionalism I could not share that with her. If is any how possible, may I have the meeting with my new caseworker. 


5 Attachment no 4 'Advice' came from the Professor of Social Work  in one of Universities in Australia. I have removed any information to protect the privacy. If you need to have written statement for the email we have exchange, I can ask Prof F- to contact you. Please let me know about your decision. 


6 Particularly I ask YOU to overlook this complain - please.





   Thank you in advance


   Sincerely Vesna.


  


December 13, 2001





To: ADB SYDNEY – Att. Chris Puplick





Dear Mr. Puplick





My understanding is that you have accepted my complaint against abusive and discriminatory behavior I was exposed as a student in Newcastle University and my ‘case’ is in progress now.





May I ask you or someone in charge to contact me with information’s about the progress of my complaint? I would greatly appreciate if that contact could be every month and by the email – no more than a few words - just to keep me up to date. 





I would also ask you for the copy of the correspondence, between Ms Jackson and the University of Newcastle, their response – including formal complaint Ms Jackson sent from her office to the DVC Prof. Brian English.





Thank you in advance





Vesna





Tuesday, April 23, 2002 8:46 AM


    From: <Chris_Puplick@agd.nsw.gov.au>


      To: "vesna" <vesnas@mail.newcastle.edu.au>


      Cc: <Connie_Santiago@agd.nsw.gov.au>


 Subject: Re: Information please





Dear Vesna





As Connie in on leave until next week I am replying to your email. The answer is that I have no idea, nor any way of knowing, how long the University will take with its reply - that is a matter for them and I do not have any control over that. However if things are left too long I have the capacity to act without waiting for 


their reply. I will ask Connie to assess the file when she returns. Would you please address all further correspondence direct to Connie so that it does not have to pass through too many hands. Her email address appears above.





Chris Puplick


Ref. no: 2000/1216 & 2000/1217





Ms Connie Santiago


Anti Discrimination Board


PO Box 67


Wollongong 2520





Subject: Letter from Mr. Puplick





Dear Ms Santiago





This letter is to inform you that I have received the letter from the President of ADB Mr. Chris Puplick. 





The letter was dated the 6th of March 2003.  I received the letter today, Thursday, March 13, 2003 at 2.00 pm.





I understand that Mr. Puplick decided to accept my late complaints and all the documents submitted by me would be included.  I thank the President Mr. Puplick for his understanding and the genuine interest in my case. 





I also thank you - for being very instructive, patient and more than helpful. Of all the people I have met during this very painful process you were the only one I believe who truly understood what the Department Of Social Work did to me and the consequences of that abuse placed on my family and me.   





My husband and I are in the process of divorce. My younger daughter Isabel wishes to live with me. Katarina wishes to live with her dad. My husband and Katarina never were able to deal with the issue of me being publicly labeled as “clinically disturbed, violent and abusive”. 





For this marriage & family breakdown I fully blame the University and their passive approach towards this family tragedy. 





Looking forward to hear from Mr. Puplick and you the date set for the Final Hearing at the Tribunal. Yours sincerely,  


Vesna





April 3 '03  


To: Maggie_Smyth@agd.nsw.gov.au


Subject: ATTENTION





Dear Mr. Puplick


My email cannot reach you. I had sought information from the Tribunal, but they told that my case is not handed-in yet, and they do not understand why given following attachment. I am advised to contact you again. Can you please send my Case to the Tribunal for Hearing? Please Mr. Puplick





Vesna





Thu, 3 Apr 2003 17:47:37   





From: V S <VesnaSmail@GdayMate.com.au>


      To: Imogen_DeSilva@agd.nsw.gov.au


      CC: Maggie_Smyth@agd.nsw.gov.au


 Subject: To IMOGEN DaSILVA


    Date: Thu, 3 Apr 2003 17:47:37   


 


April 4 '03 Attention Mr. PUPLICK.doc  


 


Dear Mr. Puplick


My email cannot reach you. I had sought information from the Tribunal, but they told that my case is not handed-in yet, following attachment. I am advised to contact you again.





Can you please send my Case to the Tribunal for Hearing? Please Mr. Puplick. 





My family and I are under the great stress and my children cannot cope any more with what has happening. Can you please show some understanding? I have handed the Case to ADB in the Newcastle Office in 2000 and now am 2003. All of this is too hard for me. I believed that you are the only one who truly understand what social work department did to me and to my family. 





This is not complain in any way, this is just a note to ask you why after three years my case is still in the ADB and not sent to Tribunal for Hearing. Can you PLEASE help me? Please.





Thank you


Vesna





   Date: Wed, 2 Apr 2003 23:04:37 


   


From: Maggie_Smyth@agd.nsw.gov.au


     To: VesnaSmail@GdayMate.com.au


Subject: Re: ATTENTION


   Date: Wed, 2 Apr 2003 23:04:37 


 


Thank you for your email.


I am forwarding it to the Manager of the complaints branch of the Board for their attention.





Regards


Maggie Smyth


Manager, Legal and Policy / Anti-Discrimination Board on New South Wales








Thursday, May 15, 2003 





Please forward to the President of The ADB Mr. Chris Puplick








SUBJECT:  FEEDBACK 





Now when may case is finally forwarded to the Administrative Decision Tribunal for the Hearing – thanks to the help of the complaining officer in ADB and the staff who will receive this email (as you know my email address can not reach your email) I decide to give you a feedback about the service I have received from ADB and you. By now I believe that you know me well and you know that the feedback is something I am willing to give. I did not dare to tell you before from the fear of victimization that in return would hurt my family and put the enormous pressure on my children and my husband All I wanted to see is some justice and to move on. Regrettably, all this delay with the University and with the ADB took its tool and finally it destroyed this family unit. 





My experience with Ms Kay Jackson was one of discrimination, victimization and unprofessionalism. As you know I have all the evidence to support this complain – indeed the evidence was submitted to you in an email form as complain. 





I was surprised when you have sent me a letter with acceptance of what has happened and an apology. As I learn long ago that people on a very powerful position e.g. position you hold, would rarely admit mistake, almost never apologize not to mention unwillingness to correct what they did, so your letter of apology was something I did not expect. The issue with Ms Jackson was finished (not because of her withdrawal from my case) but because of your letter that, back than, appeared to me to be honest, supportive and genuine. 





I believe that your decision to send my documents from Newcastle Branch to Ms Santiago was difficult for Ms Jackson. I did not seek any explanation for Ms Jackson’s unprofessional approach – what I wished for was to see my issue with the social work department finalized. 





Few weeks before I was informed by Ms Santiago that my case is going to be sent to Tribunal and she was about to do that in a few days I was invited to the University to attend the meeting (on a confidential basis) with a few staff that work there; lecturer and staff employed whom I know for years when I was student and an employee. Those individuals are my support group who are aware of the huge issue social work department deals with and that the same group of lecturers supported many students through the years who were abused in the department of social work. 





The issue, that I went home concerned about, was the comment made at that meeting targeted to Ms Jackson’s unprofessional approach that did not stop when she was removed from my case, indeed she made very inappropriate comments in a presence of university staff discussing my issue and my case after she was removed. It was clear to me that whatever happened as a result of complain against her to you Ms Jackson did not see that as a problem. 





 I am private person. All the documents that I have to submit and handed in to ADB, ADT or anyone else I see as a violation of my privacy. Those documents are my private life that I am very protective about – not that I am ashamed of anything that has happened to me. I simply wish to keep my privacy for myself.  Many times I had came across an educate individuals who can not understand this as it is –simply to see me as a private person but rather to see me as a migrant, second-class citizen, without any rights and dignity, and my effort to be private they see as a ‘resistance’, some kind of luxury that is only allowed to powerful group. And Ms Jackson is one of them. 





I made a formal complain to Ombudsman Mr. Barbour in hope that she will understand my act. I thought that I would have a chance to tell Ms Jackson how I felt about the whole issue and particularly her comments about me after my case was withdrawn from Newcastle Office. I wished to ask her to cease discussing me publicly.  Nothing else.





When complain went to Ombudsman office I felt (and can prove) that the attitude of ADB towards me has changed. My emails to you are returned with: RECIPIENT UNKNOWN and my email to Ombudsman Office had the same destiny. Ms Santiago suddenly came with the ‘Bonella Decision’ and with many emails sent to me that made my support group concern. I understood that complain against anyone else might have some ‘hope’ but complaints against any of you – whom we victims turn to help for, is time that is wasted. It is distress that affects equally the victim and the family and cannot be put into financial terms. 





Last two years was the hardest in my life and yet the social workers, the University and finally you Mr. Puplick, The President of the ADB, who act for the Organization that Government pays to address injustice and help disadvantaged and abused - silently was witnessing what has happened to me. I am sure that all of you knew how hard it is for my husband to work and daily interact with the individuals who label his wife as “clinically disturbed violent student who is threat for staff and the students”. 





I am sure that you knew what it means for a 16 year old girl who’s going through HSC – something that will affect the rest of her life – to live with someone who she knew better than herself, who she knew is not violent, abusive and ‘crazy’ and yet not being able to help me, or to help herself. Her anger towards all the people who hurt her mother was placed on me as I was the only SAFE place where she can yell and be angry and say whatever she wants knowing I will only comfort her. Many, many times I heard her crying late in the night, witnessing her family failing apart and probably try to make sense of it all.





My younger daughter had witness many times in the last two years her father yelling at her mother and calling her “clinically disturbed”. In his fear of University revenge he very publicly pull the divorce against me making sure that University will hear this and will not go against him. His anger like Katarina’s anger was with the University and with people who did this to me. But to tell them what he think and how he feels would bring his job in jeopardy and placed his two children in financial hardship. So again I was safe place to be angry with. 





All of this had an enormous impact on Isabel and at being only ten she started to blame herself for everything that happened. I was too lost in my own problems to see how distressed she was. And when finally I took a look at her, what I sow was frightening. What ever she has said she would repeat twice. If she touches something – she had to touch once more. When she read something she read once more, if she looked at something she had to look again. This bizarre behavior frightened me and I ask her why she behaves like that. Her answer was that she has to do everything twice and if she does not, something very bad will happen and dad will yell at mum again. She told me that she feels guilty for all of this, and if she were not being born we would not have this problems. 





From the confident child she was once she became clingy and scare to sleep alone. She started bad wetting and insist to sleep in bad with me. It took me an enormous effort to comfort her. The last energy I have left in me I use to help her to be again the child she was once.





On top of everything I had to deal with the divorce. My husband put the house on sale and asked children to tell the Child Representative what they wish. What they wish? The Judge read children wishes; Katarina will live with her father and Isabel will reside with me. In that moment reality of everything that has happened to me from the day Ms Leanne Flynn abused me until point of trauma in her office hit me hard. The most humiliated of all was to go to see the doctor I was seeing 10 years ago and ask him to provide an affidavit that will clear my name of any ‘mental illness’. My husband believes that I am very different person after abuse I went true in social work. He is genuinely concern can I provide Isabel with much needed care. Honestly – I am concern as well. To force Isabel to go in opposition to her wish - to go with her father - is against all the values and beliefs my children were growing up. So she is ‘stuck’ with me, for the better or for the worst. 





Finally - I am faced with unemployment. Me - who was once full-time student of social work, full-time office worker and in the same time the mother and the wife who was managing everything without complain. Now I feel I do not have energy.  My GP told me that “that is the component of post-traumatic stress disorder” the trauma that was neglected in an effort to make me mentally unfit and to justify ‘what has happened’ in office of Ms Flynn.





And for this trauma neglect I cannot forgive you. This neglect had damaged my children and to forgive you I would betray my children and fail as a mother. It gave me pleasure to tell you all of this, knowing that you do not wish to know. I am sure that your staff will make you read it. I hope when you read this email that you will find a way to live with that. I hope that wherever you sat with your friends, your family, your wife and your children my family tragedy will be on your mind.





(No need to reply)





